
 
 

 

 

Please ask for: Howard Bassett 

 
 

 
Direct Dial: 01392 265107 

Email: howard.bassett@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  

Your ref:  

  

  

 
To the Chair and Members of Exeter Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

  

  
 

Office of Corporate Manager (Democratic & Civic Support) 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

 
AGENDA FOR 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
EXETER HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

 

The Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board will meet on TUESDAY 12 NOVEMBER 2013, 
commencing at 2.00 pm, in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter. If you 
have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Howard Bassett on 
Exeter 265107. 

 Pages 
 

1 APOLOGIES  

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 SEPTEMBER 2013 3 - 8 

3 EXETER PUBLIC HEALTH PLAN AND JOINT HEALTH AND WELL BEING 
STRATEGY - DRAFT ATTACHED 

9 - 30 

4 GETTING EXETER ACTIVE  PROJECT - REPORT ATTACHED 31 - 34 

5 PRESENTATION FROM" FOOTBALL IN THE COMMUNITY CHARITABLE 
TRUST" 

 

6 COLLABORATIVE APPROACHES TO IMPROVING HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING - UPDATES FROM THE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 

AND EXETER CVS 

 

7 THE NEW HEALTH LANDSCAPE - OVERVIEW OF THE NEW STRUCTURES - 
STRUCTURE ATTACHED 

35 – 36 
 
 
 



8 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 RECOMMENDED that the following dates be agreed:- 
 
Wednesday 29 January 2014 
Tuesday 18 March 2014 
Tuesday 8 July 2014 
Wednesday 3 September 2014 
Tuesday 11 November 2104 
 
starting at 2pm. 
  
 

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on Wednesday 29 

January 2014 at 2pm. 
 
 

 
 
 



EXETER HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

 
Tuesday 24 September 2013 

 

 
Present:- 
 
Councillor Edwards (Chair)                         Exeter City Council 
Councillor Hannaford                                  Exeter City Council 
Councillor Owen                                         Exeter City Council  
Councillor Prowse                                       Exeter City Council 
Councillor Leadbetter                                 Devon County Council 
Councillor Westlake                                   Devon County Council 
Dr Virginia Pearson                                    NHS Devon 
Ian Tearle                                                   NHS Devon 
Patsy Temple                                             NHS Devon  
Chief Inspector James Gale                       Devon and Cornwall Constabulary 
Simon Bowkett                                          Voluntary Sector 
Robert Norley                                            Exeter City Council 
Bindu Arjoon                                             Exeter City Council 
Dawn Rivers                                             Exeter City Council 
Howard Bassett                                        Exeter City Council                   

 
1   WELCOME 

 
Councillor Peter Edwards, Leader of Exeter City Council, welcomed all present 
stating that a new single Exeter Board had been set up to address health and well 
being issues and reduce health inequalities in Exeter which would complement the 
work of the Devon Health and Wellbeing Board. He looked forward to a productive 
relationship between partners. 
 

2   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY 

 
RESOVLED that:- 
 

(1) Councillor Peter Edwards of Exeter City Council be appointed Chair of the 
Board for the next 12 months;  

 
(2) Gillian Champion of the Clinical Commissioning Group be appointed Deputy 

Chair of the Board for the next 12 months; and 
 

(3) the position of Chair and Deputy Chair to be subject to annual re-election. 
 

 
3   APOLOGIES 

 
These were received from Gillian Champion, of the North, East and West Devon 
Clinical Commissioning Group, Superintendent Chris Eastwood, Devon and 
Cornwall Constabulary and Hannah Ellis Murdock, Exeter Chamber of Commerce 
and Industry. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



4   TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Assistant Director Environment presented the proposed terms of reference for 
the Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board. The last paragraph would be amended to 
read Board instead of Forum 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above amendment and the addition of the Public 
Health Specialist (currently Patsy Temple), to the membership list, the terms of 
reference be approved. 
 
 

5   EXETER PUBLIC HEALTH PLAN AND JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

STRATEGY 

 
The Public Health Specialist spoke to a presentation highlighting the priority health 
and wellbeing areas for Exeter identified from the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment. 
 
As well as detailing areas where Exeter was doing well she set out areas of concern 
including:- 
 

• highest standardised rate for alcohol related admissions in the Eastern 
Locality; 

• smoking prevalence at  21.4% was higher than the England and Devon 
average; 

• 4th highest rate of malignant melanoma in Devon; 

• sexually transmitted infection rates and teenage conception rates high in 
Exeter compared to rest of Devon; 

• hospital stays for self harm higher than the Devon rate; 

• directly age standardised rates of falls were statistically higher than the 
Devon average; 

• only 12.7% of adults are active enough to receive health benefits – one of 
the lowest in Devon; and 

• % of children recorded as obese in year 6 was above the Devon average. 
 
Alcohol related issues remained a high priority and the Director of Public Health 
enlarged on the statistics relating to geographical areas of origin and age range of 
those admitted to A & E. The Exeter Alcohol, Violence and Night-Time Economy 
Group was looking to introduce a triage/safe zone in the City Centre to cope with 
late night problems largely associated with alcohol and that Kristian Tomblin of the 
DAAT was in discussion with the RD&E Trust on funding this initiative. 
 
The physical activity statistics showed that 87% of the Exeter population were failing 
to take sufficient exercise to receive health benefits. Paul Faulkner of the City 
Council Parks section was looking to introduce marked walking areas in Parks and 
it was felt that this type of initiative would support part of the proposed project plan 
for physical activity becoming a Health and Wellbeing priority (see Min. No. 6 
below). 
 
Hospital admission statistics showed that falls were a significant issue with cost 
implications and a more vigorous approach to acting on early warnings including 
poor eyesight, blood pressure and abuse of alcohol was necessary. Members felt 
that insufficient heating could also be a factor and with fuel poverty growing in 
relevance it was felt that the Board should encourage the active promotion of 
warmer homes through initiatives such as the Warm and Well campaign. 
 

Page 4



There was consensus that the Board should focus on a limited number of key health 
and wellbeing priorities, which might extend across a three to five year 
implementation period and seek to add value and eliminate duplication. With 
reducing alcohol admissions as one likely priority, championing physical activity was 
identified as a further potential priority. Mapping would be necessary and Councillor 
Owen, the City Council’s Portfolio Holder for Environment, Health and Well Being 
undertook to liaise with the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Culture on the 
mapping of the City’s leisure facilities. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(1) the Director of Public Health forward the NHS Structure diagram for 
circulation to the Board; and 
 

(2) a draft Exeter Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and an annual Exeter 
Health and Wellbeing Plan be presented at the next meeting with view to 
approval. 

 
6   EXETER: THE MOST PHYSICALLY ACTIVE CITY IN THE SOUTH WEST 

REGION BY 2018? 

 
The Public Health Specialist presented the report detailing the health benefits that 
can be gained from participating in regular, moderately intense physical activity as 
well as the wider social, environmental and economic benefits. 
 
The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment highlighted issues in Exeter relating to the 
levels of overweight and obese children in City primary schools particularly at year 
6. This, coupled with low levels of adult participation in physical activity, meant that 
Exeter was considered to face a major health challenge in the future. The Exeter 
Health and Wellbeing Board was well placed to oversee a co-ordinated approach to 
increasing levels of physical activity across all age groups in the City leading to 
Exeter being the most active city in the South West Region by 2018. A ‘Physical 
Activity Challenge’ could focus on four strands:- 
 

• using infrastructure, built and natural environment and facilities; 

• promoting community networks, organisations and clubs; 

• active communities, schools, further and higher education and 
workplaces; and 

• communications and marketing.    

 

The following points were made: 
 

• whilst recognising that a focus on the more deprived areas of the City would 
be helpful, a roll out of this initiative should be City wide and universal with 
maximum use made of the City Council’s facilities; 

• a key element would be the marketing and development of initiatives within 
the plan using different mechanisms to target different groups; 

• with Sandy Park a 2015 Rugby World Cup venue, the interest generated 
could assist the Active City campaign; and 

• use of the City’s parks and other assets in an innovative way should be 
pursued. 

 

RESOLVED that physical activity be adopted as the main health and wellbeing 
priority for development and that a project plan be presented to the next Board 
meeting. 
 

Page 5



7   COMMUNITY APPROACHES TO IMPROVING HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

 
The Community Involvement and Inclusion Officer presented the report highlighting 
two community based approaches to improving health and wellbeing evolving in the 
City:- 
 

• improving links between primary care services and community i
[...]
eing 
addressed and setting out a funding proposal as to how the impact of the work can 
be enhanced. 
 
 

8   DEVON JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE 

 
The Principal Public Health Specialist presented the report updating the Board on 
the Devon Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-16. The report included 
original and additional priorities and actions, performance management and 
monitoring and a summary of additional actions to be built on in the final years of 
the strategy. 
 
There were three new areas for inclusion with the original priorities:- 
 

• end of life care; 

• long term conditions; and 

• health of protected characteristic groups. 
 

Page 6



Feedback was being sought from a range of partnerships, organisations and local 
people by 25 October 2013.  
 
In response to a member, the Director of Public Health, advised of a revised 
approach to preventative interventions in respect of domestic or sexual violence and 
abuse such as funding for the Rape Crisis Centre and a focus on addressing the 
significant mental health issues resulting from this behaviour. 
 
She reported that a programme of health checks for Devon residents aged 40-74 
had been rolled out since 1 July as part of the County’s new public health role which 
would see about 50,000 people across the County offered a health check every 
year. NHS health checks were offered every five years aimed at early detection and 
reduction of the most common lifestyle related conditions. With the exception of two 
surgeries in Exeter, all GP’s were now recommending patients for check-ups and 
further information on the progress of the initiative would be provided to the 
November meeting of this Board.  
 
Members felt that a five year ‘MOT’ health check was of great value. 
 
RESOLVED that Board Members respond to Ian Tearle with any comments on the 
Devon Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy updates at ian.tearle@devon.gov.uk. 
within the stated deadline. 
 

9   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
RESOLVED that the following dates for future meetings of the Board starting at 
2.00 pm be noted:- 
 
12 November 2013 
28 January 2014 
18 March 2014 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 3.55 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Health and Wellbeing in Exeter 

 A Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 2013-2016     

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



 

 

Introduction 

Health and wellbeing Boards have been set up at upper tier local authority level as a 
statutory duty laid out in the Health and Social Care Act 2012. The Devon board 
includes a range of partners from county and district councils, GP clinical 
commissioning groups, the national commissioning board and patient and carer, 
service user and older people representation. They aim to deliver improvements in 
the health and wellbeing of the local population. Working together they must produce 
a joint health and wellbeing strategy (JHWS), explaining the health and wellbeing 
priorities set to tackle the needs identified in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA). The strategy is not about trying to address everything at once but about 
prioritising issues that can be addressed by joint action and make a real impact on 
people’s lives, particularly in relation to promoting the equity to reduce health 
inequalities.   

A large number of factors influence the health and wellbeing of individuals. These 
range from lifestyle factors such as smoking and physical activity to social 
determinants such as education, housing, employment, and crime as well as the 
environment in which we live, the housing conditions, the roads we use and the 
accessibility of public and active transport. Health inequalities exist with in Devon and 
Exeter and vulnerable individuals, groups and communities experience worse health 
outcomes than others and may need more help and support to become healthier.  In 
addressing these issues it is helpful to think of health and wellbeing in the widest 
sense with many influencing factors. The health map below illustrates the 
determinants of health and wellbeing in our neighbourhoods.  

 

 

Page 10



 

To address these wider determinants of health and wellbeing effectively action needs 
to be at a local level empowering individuals and local communities to take 
responsibility to influence these areas when they can with the right support.  Exeter 
has decided to form its own health and wellbeing board with members from local GP 
clinical commissioning group, business, police, public health, city and county 
councillors and officers and the voluntary sector to help facilitate delivery of 
appropriate priorities at a very local level.  

 

Promoting HealthPromoting HealthPromoting HealthPromoting Health Equality Equality Equality Equality    

The Exeter health and wellbeing strategy has been guided by the same set of 
principles used by the Devon health and wellbeing board in the development of their 
strategy. These are: 

• focus on improving health and wellbeing for individuals and communities 

• ensure services are efficient and effective 

• promote healthy lifestyles and identify illness and the need for support at an 
early stage 

• support joint working where it makes sense to do so 

• use evidence of what works, informed by people’s views, to guide its work 

• enable improvements and progress to be measured 

The Health and social care act 2012 placed a duty on upper tier local authorities to 
work to improve the health of their populations and this is being delivered through the 
Devon Health and wellbeing board and its partners.  

To deliver improvements to health and wellbeing in Devon and Exeter overall 
progress will be monitored against two national high level public health outcomes: 

• Increased life expectancy 

• Reduced differences in life expectancy and healthy life expectancy between
[...]
rently 
tackled either through other partnerships such as the community safety partnership 
or well served by the commissioning of comprehensive services through partner 
organisations. In deciding on its priorities the Exeter Health and wellbeing board was 
not only concerned with the evidence highlighting the extent of the health and 
wellbeing issues but in particular those that would benefit most from a co-ordinated 
approach with input from a range of partners. 

Four priorities were decided upon for development of co-ordinated actions: 

• Priority One -  Increasing Physical Activity 

• Priority Two -  Reducing Alcohol misuse 

• Priority Three - Reducing Falls and Cold Homes 

• Priority Four -  Health of the Most Disadvantaged  

  

A number of key health and wellbeing issues will also continue to be monitored by 

the board and the priorities will be reviewed in the light of evidence and progress on 

an annual basis. For example smoking prevalence, sexually transmitted infection 

rates, teenage conception rates, hospital admissions for self-harm incidence of 

malignant melanomas may merit greater attention in the future.   

Page 20



 

 

Priority One: Increasing Physical activity levelsPriority One: Increasing Physical activity levelsPriority One: Increasing Physical activity levelsPriority One: Increasing Physical activity levels    

 

Why is it an issue? 

Low levels of physical activity and increasing levels of obesity in adults and children 
are associated with increased risk of ill health and developing long term conditions 
with increasing health and social care costs. Work to promote healthier lifestyles can 
improve healthy life expectancy.  

 

What is the position in Exeter? 

Population estimates are available for adult obesity and the latest figures show that 
over 21.7% of the adult population in Exeter are obese whilst this is the lowest level 
in Devon it will still have an impact on long-term health outcomes. 

Exeter is higher t
[...]
 Active Project 
 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 

This report proposes the formation of a project group to further the Board’s strategic 
priority to increase the participation rate in physical activity for Exeter’s citizens. 

 
2.  BACKGROUND 
 
 The Board previously identified increasing physical activity rates as a key strategic 

priority, and consequently this has been incorporated into the draft document ‘Health 
and Wellbeing in Exeter – a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-16’, presented 
to the Board today. 

 
 
3. PROPOSED PROJECT GROUP 

 
In order to help bring about a sustained improvement in physical activity rate beyond 
the current 12% of the population who participate in enough regular exercise to 
provide physical and mental health benefits, there is merit in gaining a 
comprehensive understanding of what services and interventions already exist, and 
how these can be pulled together and enhanced in a planned way to maximise the 
overall potential impact. 

 
4. It is proposed to form a project group under the auspices of the Board, to use 

evidence based planning in scoping a programme of work aimed at achieving 
incremental improvements beyond 12%. The Social Marketing ‘Total Process 
Planning’ model outlined in Appendix 1 may be an appropriate model for the project 
group to utilise. 

 
5.  It is suggested that membership of the project group includes the following 

representatives, although the group may co-opt further members as necessary: 

• Exeter City Council – Community Involvement, Parks & Open Spaces, 
Leisure Facilities Management; 

• Devon County Council – Active Travel Team 

• Public Health – Public Health Specialist, Social Marketing Programme 
Manager 

• Clinical Commissioning Group 

• Organisations – ECVS, Westbank, Football in the Community Charitable 
Trust, Active Devon Sports Partnership, Rugby World Cup 2015 Legacy 
Group 

 
6. The purpose of the project group will be to engage with other organisations and the 

community in formulating a realistic action plan to bring about a significant increase 
in the physical activity of Exeter’s citizens over the next 3 years that can be 
sustained. The project group will report progress to the Board.  
 

7. RECOMMENDATION 

Agenda Item 4

Page 31



 
It is recommended that: 
 

i. the Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board members approve the 
formation of a ‘Getting Exeter Active’ project group; and 

 
ii. confirm its support to resource this group. 

  

 
ASSITANT DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT 

 
 

 

 

Page 32



 

APPENDIX 1: Getting Exeter Active – a Social Marketing Approach  

 

 

 
Through adopting a social marketing 
approach the Get Exeter Active work 
programme will stay focussed on clear, 
measurable outcomes. The Social 
Marketing ‘Total Process Planning’ model 
places the residents of Exeter at the 
centre of the work.  

 
 
 
The Scoping Stage seeks to understand 
who in Exeter is not active and why. It is 
through understanding their barriers and 
motivations that evidenced based planning 
can begin. The scoping examines all 
relevant data and analyses it with a view 
to segmenting the population.  
 
Different people will require different 
approaches and it is important local 
planning recognises this from outset. The 
scoping also includes understanding what 
services and interventions are already 
there to enable planning to maximise 
existing resources and pull together 
overlapping areas of work across 
organisations. Finally Social Marketing is 
based on behavioural change models that 

demonstrate how important it is to raise 
self-esteem and understand beliefs. 
 
Example Outputs 
 

  
Nov-

13 

Dec-

13 

Jan-

14 

Feb-

14 

Mar-

14 

Literature Review           

Segmentation (Sport 

England/Mosaic)           

Review of intelligence           
Service/intervention 

review           
Evaluation design to 

include measurement           
Behaviour Change 

Modelling           
Engage with target 

audience           

 
 
Outcomes 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board could expect to see: 

• Insight - a person centred understanding of physical activity needs at a local level. 

• Segmentation of the population, their wants, barriers and what will get them 
moving. 

• Recommendations for targeted, measurable behaviour change  
 

  
 
 Jamie  

 

Sports Team 

Lads  

 

 

 
 

Young blokes enjoying 

football, pints and 

pool  

Vocational student, 

single 

18-25 

Jamie is a prolific mobile phone 

user and as uses this as a primary 

source of information. He likes to 

text rather than talk, and uses 3G 

for sports results and sms text 

information services.  

 

Jamie is a very active type that 

takes part in sport on a regular 

basis.  

Jamie’s top sports are football 

(28%), keep fit and gym (22%), 

athletics including running (12%), 

cycling 

 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 7

P
a
g
e
 3

5



P
a

g
e
 3

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2013
	3 Exeter Public Health Plan and Joint Health and Well Being Strategy - Draft attached
	4 Getting Exeter Active  Project - Report attached
	APPENDIX 1 Taking a Social marketing approach to Getting Exeter Active

	7 The New Health Landscape - Overview of the New Structures - structure attached



Minutes of the meeting


EXETER HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

 
Tuesday 12 November 2013 

 

 
Present:- 
 
  
Councillor Owen (in the Chair)               Exeter City Council    
Councillor Edwards                                Exeter City Council 
Councillor Prowse                                  Exeter City Council 
Councillor Westlake                               Devon County Council 
Dr Virginia Pearson                               Public Health, Devon County Council 
Ruth Dale                                              Public Health, Devon County Council 
Patsy Temple                                        Public Health, Devon County Council 
Gillian Champion                                  Clinical Commissioning Group 
Hannah Ellis-Murdock                           Chamber of Commerce 
Superintendent Chris Eastwood           Devon and Cornwall Constabulary 
Simon Bowkett                                      Exeter CVS 
Robert Norley                                        Exeter City Council 
Sarah Ward                                           Exeter City Council 
Dawn Rivers                                          Exeter City Council 
Jayne Hanson                                       Exeter City Council  
Robert Norley                                        Exeter City Council 

 
Also Present 
  
Julian Tagg and Jamie Vittels                 Exeter City Football Club 
 

 
10   CHAIR 

 
In the absence of Councillor Edwards at the beginning of the meeting, the meeting 
was chaired by Councillor Owen. 
 

11   APOLOGIES 

 
These were received from Councillors Hannaford and Leadbetter and Bindu Arjoon. 
 
 

12   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
Subject to an amendment showing Virginia Pearson, Ian Tearle and Patsy Temple 
as representatives of Public Health, Devon County Council and not the NHS, the 
minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2013 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

13   PRESENTATION FROM EXETER CITY FOOTBALL CLUB AND FOOTBALL IN 

THE COMMUNITY CHARITABLE TRUST 

 
The Chair welcomed Julian Tagg, Vice Chairman of Exeter City FC and Jamie 
Vittels, the Club’s Head of Community.  
 
Julian Tagg spoke to the presentation which provided an overview of the operation 
of Exeter City Football Club, the only supporters run Football Club in the country. 
His presentation covered the format and membership of the Trust and Club Boards 



and, in particular, the Football in the Community Charity Trust Board. It also set out 
the operational pyramid of the Club covering the First Team, YTS, College 
Academy, Centre of Excellence, the Development and Advance Development 
Centres and Football in the Community. The latter two reached out to thousands in 
the community both in Exeter and beyond offering participation in football as well as 
other sports.  
 
Jamie Vittels provided an overview of the community engagement work of the Trust 
and spoke about the strands of work being undertaken in Devon in relation to 
participation in sport, education, health and social inclusion. He advised that a lot of 
the work was delivered in Exeter. 
 
Members felt that the work being undertaken by the Trust was very impressive and 
inspiring. They acknowledged that the Club’s work was well known and respected 
and that grant support was therefore merited and, as in other areas, would benefit 
from long term funding commitments. Julian Tagg identified a shortage of suitably 
surfaced areas within the City to further develop many of the football programmes, 
some of which were designed to encourage those who would not normally gravitate 
to the traditional 11-a-side game.  Jamie Vittels advised that there was a need to 
further develop ladies football in the City. As data analysis and evidencing 
outcomes would be of value to secure future funding, the Club would work with the 
University to monitor the various schemes. 
 
The Chair thanked Julian Tagg and Jamie Vittels for their presentations and, on 
behalf of the Board, invited Julian to serve as a Board Member. This was moved by 
Simon Bowkett and seconded by Councillor Westlake. 
 
RESOLVED that Julian Tagg be appointed to the Board. 
 

14   EXETER PUBLIC HEALTH PLAN AND JOINT HEALTH AND WELL BEING 

STRATEGY 

 
The Public Health Specialist presented the first draft Exeter Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. The four priorities for developing co-ordinated actions were:- 
 
(1) increased physical activity; 
(2) reduced alcohol misuse; 
(3) reducing falls and cold homes; and 
(4) health of the most disadvantaged. 
 
She advised that the Strategy outlined for each issue the position in Exeter, the 
evidence of effective interventions and the focus of actions for each area. A number 
of key health and wellbeing issues of note for Exeter would continue to be 
monitored by the Board and the priorities chosen would be reviewed for relevance 
in the light of data, evidence and progress on an annual basis.  
 
Time frames beyond three years were envisaged, if necessary, to achieve real 
measurable progress against priorities. Priorities and progress would be monitored 
and reviewed through an annual action plan and regular reporting to the Board. 
 
Members felt that focussing on more than one priority would be of value in order to 
achieve a number of ‘early wins’ and acknowledged that, whilst 2, 3 and 4 would 
largely fall within the remit of individual partners, the first priority was one which 
could be achieved through momentum brought by the Board itself. 
 



The value of Clinical Commissioning Group involvement was acknowledged 
through, for example, encouraging GP referrals to physical activity groups and the 
introduction of health checks for all. 
 
It was suggested that the existence of the Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board and 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy could be publicised through the forthcoming 
CCG Exeter Sub Locality Health Fair at the Guildhall on 29 November where the 
CCG would be consulting on the current vision for future health care for residents of 
Exeter. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the draft Exeter Health and Wellbeing Strategy be approved for 

engagement/consultation. Any comments/feedback on the draft to be 
submitted to the Public Health Specialist by 3 December 2013 via email 
pasty.temple@devon.gov.uk;  

 
(2) the strategy, with all corrections and amendments made, be reported back 

to the January meeting of the Board for final approval; and 
 
(3) consideration be given to the public consultation/engagement needed on the 

strategy at the CCG Exeter Sub Locality Health Fair. 
 

15   GETTING EXETER ACTIVE  PROJECT 

 
The Assistant Director Environment presented the report proposing the formation of 
a project group to increase the participation rate in physical activity for Exeter’s 
citizens. 
 
Ruth Dale, Public Health, Devon County Council, spoke about adopting a social 
marketing approach to the Get Exeter Active work programme. Placing the 
residents of Exeter at the centre of the work at scoping stage would seek to 
understand who in Exeter was not active and why, using all relevant data to 
segment the population. Different people would require different approaches and it 
was important that local planning recognised this from the outset. Sometimes, 
barriers to participation were not the obvious ones people think they area. One 
Council had found from undertaking such work that the reason young girls were not 
using leisure centre facilities to exercise was because there were no hair drying 
facilities and they were worried about their appearance upon leaving the centres 
post exercise.  
 
Initial work would be around understanding what services and interventions were 
already there to enable planning to maximise existing resources and pull together 
overlapping areas of work within organisations. Sport England had already done 
some segmentation of the population from a physically active perspective. This was 
available at an Exeter level and displayed visually in map and graphical form. There 
was also data on participation levels mapped against deprivation in the City. 
 
Public perception of sporting, leisure and recreational opportunities was considered 
to be poor and a major thrust of the work would be to increase public awareness of 
such opportunities in the City, embracing the use of open spaces and parks which 
were free, as well as opportunities in arts and culture. City and County Councillors’ 
membership of the group would be valuable. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the formation of a “Getting Exeter Active” project group be approved; and  



 
(2) the Getting Exeter Active Group comprise:- 
 

• Councillor Owen (Exeter City Council) 

• Councillor Westlake (Devon County Council – first year 

• Councillor Leadbetter (Devon County Council) – second year 
 
and representatives from:- 
 

• Exeter City Council – Community Involvement, Parks and Open 
Spaces, Leisure Facilities Management 

• Devon County Council – Public Travel Team 

• Public Health – Public Health Specialist, Social Marketing 
Programme Manager 

• Clinical Commissioning Group 

• Exeter CVS 

• Westbank – to be confirmed 

• Football in the Community Charitable Trust 

• Active Devon Sports Partnership 

• Rugby World Cup 2015 Legacy Group 
 

16   COLLABORATIVE APPROACHES TO IMPROVING HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 

UPDATES FROM THE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP AND EXETER CVS 

 
CCG 
 
Gill Champion explained the work, remit and recent initiatives of the CCG. Work had 
commenced on refreshing the CCG’s Devon Strategy of Health which would have a 
focus on prevention and self care. A social marketing policy was also being 
developed, a meeting involving representatives of the County and City Councils, 
Exeter CVS, Age Concern etc. set for 11 December. 
 
Exeter CVS 
 
Simon Bowkett reported on the changing role and work of Exeter CVS which 
operated as an infrastructure body in support of a wide range of voluntary bodies 
and charities. There had been a significant shift towards working in an open market 
environment based on service level agreements and contracts with charities and 
bodies funded increasingly on a short term basis.  
 
A more collaborative approach was required, resulting in the creation of Devon Live, 
a local infrastructure for voluntary sector organisations set up by Exeter CVS in 
conjunction with the Devon Community Forum, ECI, Voluntary Services for Young 
People in Devon and others providing a single point of contact, funding and advice 
for the voluntary sector. A key element was the creation of a “communities of 
practise” bringing together various charities and bodies under separate headings 
including health and wellbeing, criminal justice and children and young people to 
assist with the procurement of services. This was the first of its kind in the country. 
 
He referred to specific projects such as Ecomind aimed at helping those with mental 
health issues by encouraging participation in out of door, environmental projects. 
There was a need to move away from offering medical solutions to social problems 
by encouraging creative and educational activity and increased social interaction, 
for example, the introduction of  a ‘Cultural Passport’ to encourage engagement in 
the arts.  
 



RESOLVED that the updates be noted. 
 

17   THE NEW HEALTH LANDSCAPE - OVERVIEW OF THE NEW STRUCTURES 

 
A Structure Plan of the NHS landscape had been circulated. A joint presentation on 
this and the CCG structure at the next meeting was requested. A Member also 
suggested that leaflets on the work and remit of CCG’s could be usefully displayed 
in GP surgeries. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) Dr Virginia Pearson and Gill Champion explain the respective NHS and 

CCG structures at the next meeting on 28 January 2014; and 
 
(2) Gill Champion arrange for the circulation to GP surgeries of information on 

the operation of CCG’s. 
 

18   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 2014 

 
The following were agreed as dates for future meetings, all commencing at 2.00pm. 
 
Wednesday 29 January 2014 
Tuesday 18 March 2014 
Tuesday 8 July 2014 
Wednesday 3 September 2014 
Tuesday 11 November 2014 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 4.00 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 


